(7,194,446,726) (2,966,163,117) (55,573,668) (10,216,183,511)

Net exposure

5,392,012,336 (2,723,588,530) (55,573,668) 2,612,850,138

77RDA ANNUAL REPORT 2020

The Road Development Agency

Road Development Agency
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2020

47 | P a g e

Notes to the Financial Statements  (continued)

   2020 2019
   K K

15.   Financial instruments- Risk management (continued)

Exposure to currency risk

The following significant exchange rates were applied during the year:

Spot rate at reporting date

  2020 2019

   USD  21.19 14.10
EUR  25.99 15.80
GBP  28.95 18.60

Sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent strengthening/weakening of the USD, GBP and EUR against the Kwacha at 31 December and vice
versa would have increased accumulated funds and income and expenditure by the amounts shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Accumulated

fund
Accumulated

fund
Income &

expenditure
Income &

expenditure
  100bp 100bp 100bp 100bp

 increase decrease increase Decrease

31 December 2020
USD (685,359,223) 685,359,223 (685,359,223) 685,359,223
EUR (7,163,730) 7,163,730 (7,163,730) 7,163,730

Accumulated

fund
Accumulated

fund
Income &

expenditure
Income &

expenditure

 100bp 100bp 100bp 100bp

 increase decrease increase Decrease

31 December 2019
USD   (272,358,853)   272,358,853 (272,358,853) 272,358,853
EUR (5,557,367) 5,557,367 (5,557,367) 5,557,368

78 RDA ANNUAL REPORT 2020

The Road Development Agency

Road Development Agency
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2020

48 | P a g e

Notes to the Financial Statements  (continued)

   2020 2019
   K K

15.   Financial instruments- Risk management (continued)

Interest rate risk

The Agency is not exposed to interest rate risk on its bank accounts and does not hold any interest bearing
financial instruments.

(ii)  Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Agency will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated
with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Agency‘s
approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet